## **Resolution #2023-019** Honesdale Borough, Wayne County, PA

**BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Borough of Honesdale, Wayne County, Pennsylvania (hereinafter Applicant) hereby requests a Multimodal Transportation Grant of \$1,210,000 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used in sponsoring a Honesdale Borough Streetscape Phase 1 (Uptown Bridge-11<sup>th</sup> Street) Project to provide streetscape elements to revitalize and beautify downtown Honesdale, Wayne County, Pennsylvania.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Applicant does hereby designate: Michael Augello, Borough Council President and James Hamill, Borough Council Grants Chair

as the officials authorized and empowered to execute any and all documents and agreements between the Honesdale Borough, as Pass-Through Applicant, and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

I, Judith Poltanis, duly qualified Secretary of Honesdale Borough, Honesdale, Wayne County, Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the Honesdale Borough Councilors (Governing Body) at a regular meeting held the 17th day of July 2023 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of the Honesdale Borough and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of Honesdale Borough, the Applicant, this 17th day of July 2023.

> Honesdale Borough Wayne County, Pennsylvania

Attest:

total Polta.

Judith Poltanis Borough Secretary

BOROUGH OF HONESDALE

Michael De Council President Jugelly